

No. 07-1372

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

OFFICE OF HAWAIIAN AFFAIRS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF HAWAII

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MARK J. BENNETT,  
*Attorney General*

LISA M. GINOZA  
DOROTHY SELLERS  
WILLIAM J. WYNHOFF  
STATE OF HAWAII  
425 Queen St.  
Honolulu, HI 96813

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*

JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN  
JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM  
JUDITH E. COLEMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
1. History of the Ceded Lands .....	3
2. The Apology Resolution.....	8
3. This Litigation.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	21
II. FEDERAL LAW PRESERVES THE STATE’S SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY TO DISPOSE OF THE CEDED LANDS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADMISSION ACT .....	26
A. The Hawaii Supreme Court’s Interpre- tation Of The Apology Resolution Con- flicts With The Resolution’s Express Terms .....	27
B. Federal Law Bars Any “Cloud On The Title” Theory As A Basis For Restrict- ing Sales Of The Ceded Lands, Whether Under The Apology Resolu- tion Or State Law .....	31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
1. Federal Law, In The Form Of The Newlands Resolution And Subsequent Congressional Enactments, Bars Any Claim Of Native Hawaiian Title.....	31
2. Congress’s Foreclosure Of Native Hawaiian Land Claims Is Not Subject To Judicial Invalidation.....	40
C. The Doctrine Of Constitutional Avoidance Requires Reversal .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50
APPENDIX	
Joint Resolution To Provide For Annexing The Hawaiian Islands To The United States, Res. No. 55-55, 30 Stat. 750 (1898) (“Newlands Resolution”).....	1a
Act To Provide A Government For The Territory Of Hawaii, Ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141 (1900) (“Organic Act”) (Excerpts) .....	4a
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 1920, Pub. L. No. 67-34, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) (Excerpt) .....	6a
Pub. L. No. 82-483, 66 Stat. 515 (1952) (Excerpt).....	7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	48
<i>Alabama v. Schmidt</i> , 232 U.S. 168 (1914).....	26
<i>Ann Arbor Railroad Co. v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 658 (1930) .....	28
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	24
<i>Bell Atlantic Telephone Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	49
<i>Big Island Small Ranchers Ass'n v. State</i> , 588 P.2d 430 (Haw. 1978).....	26
<i>Block v. North Dakota</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....	49
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	4
<i>Branson School Dist. v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998) .....	40
<i>Carino v. Insular Government of Philippine Islands</i> , 212 U.S. 449 (1909).....	43
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	30
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911) .....	48
<i>Fasi v. King (Land Commissioner)</i> , 41 Haw. 461 (1956) .....	34
<i>Florida v. Meyers</i> , 466 U.S. 380 (1984) .....	25
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	50
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	47
<i>Idaho v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 262 (2001).....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Isaak v. Trumbull Savings &amp; Loan Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	49
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823) .....	42
<i>Lane v. Pueblo of Santa Rosa</i> , 249 U.S. 110 (1919) .....	43, 44
<i>Lassen v. Arizona</i> , 385 U.S. 458 (1967) .....	26, 38, 46
<i>Liliuokalani v. United States</i> , 45 Ct. Cl. 418 (1910) .....	35, 43
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963) .....	41
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	17, 21
<i>Nebraska Department of Revenue v. Loewen- stein</i> , 513 U.S. 123 (1994) .....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	49
<i>Office of Hawaiian Affairs v. State</i> , 31 P.3d 901 (Haw. 2001) .....	7
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halder- man</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	38
<i>Price v. Hawaii</i> , 921 F.2d 950 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	46
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) .....	49
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957) .....	41
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1529 (D. Haw. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	50
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	48
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	41
<i>State v. Bonnell</i> , 856 P.2d 1265 (Haw. 1993) .....	22
<i>State v. Heapy</i> , 151 P.3d 764 (Haw. 2007).....	21
<i>State v. Lessary</i> , 865 P.2d 150 (Haw. 1994) .....	21
<i>Tag v. Rogers</i> , 267 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	41
<i>Tee-Hit-Ton Indians v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 272 (1955) .....	42, 43, 45
<i>Territory v. Kapiolani Estate Ltd.</i> , 18 Haw. 640 (1908) .....	42
<i>Territory of Hawaii v. Mankichi</i> , 190 U.S. 197 (1903) .....	34
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	41
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 150 (1984).....	21, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Levey v. Stockslager</i> , 129 U.S. 470 (1889) .....	3
<i>United States v. Carmack</i> , 329 U.S. 230 (1946) .....	49
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941) .....	41
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	42
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	41, 45
<i>Wilson v. Shaw</i> , 204 U.S. 24 (1907) .....	35
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7 .....	3
20 U.S.C. § 7512 .....	39
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257 .....	1
§ 2501 .....	43
Act to Amend Section 73(1) of the Hawaiian Organic Act, Pub. L. No. 82-483, 66 Stat. 515 (1952) .....	2, 36
Act to Provide for a Government for the Terri- tory of Hawaii, Ch. 339, 31 Stat. 141 (1900) .....	2, 35, 36
Admission Act of March 18, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-3, 73 Stat. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
Civil Liberties Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-383, 102 Stat. 903 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1989 Appx.) .....	29
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 2000 (Act of July 9, 1921), ch. 42, 42 Stat. 108 .....	5, 36
Joint Resolution to Acknowledge the 100th Anniversary of the January 17, 1893 Over- throw of the Kingdom of Hawaii, Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510 (1993) .....	1, 2, 15, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Joint Resolution to Provide for Annexing the Hawaiian Islands to the United States, Res. No. 55-55, 30 Stat. 750 (1898) .....	2
Native Hawaiian Education Act, Pub. L. No. 103-382, § 9202, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994) .....	39
Native Hawaiian Education Act, Pub. L. No. 107-110, § 7202, 115 Stat. 1425 (2002) .....	40
Haw. Const.	
art. XI .....	6, 26
art. XII .....	6, 7
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
ch. 10 .....	7
ch. 201G .....	10
ch. 201H .....	10
ch. 356D .....	10
§ 10-2 .....	7
§ 171-13 .....	6
§ 171-18 .....	6, 26
§ 171-41 .....	6
§ 171-42 .....	6
§ 171-45 .....	6
1962 Haw. Sess. L. Act 32 .....	6
1980 Haw. Sess. L. Act 273 .....	7
1990 Haw. Sess. L. Act 304 .....	7
1992 Haw. Sess. L. Act 318 .....	11
1993 Haw. Sess. L. Act	
340 .....	17
354 .....	17
359 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
1997 Haw. Sess. L. Act	
329.....	17, 22, 23
350.....	10
2006 Haw. Sess. L. Act 180 .....	10
2007 Haw. Sess. L. Act 249 .....	10

**RULES**

Hawaii Rule of Civil Procedure 54(b).....	13
---	----

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 82-1120 (1952).....	37
S. Rep. No. 86-80, Rep. of the Sen. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs Regarding the Hawaii Admission Act, <i>reprinted in</i> 1959 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1346.....	46
S. Rep. No. 103-126 (1993).....	18, 30, 38
139 Cong. Rec. S14477 (daily ed. Oct. 27, 1993) .....	30
139 Cong. Rec. E2898 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 1993) .....	30

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OPINIONS**

22 Op. Att’y Gen. 574 (1899).....	34
22 Op. Att’y Gen. 627 (1899).....	34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Althouse, Ann, <i>How to Build a Separate Sphere: Federal Courts and State Power</i> , 100 Harv. L. Rev. 1485 (1987).....	24
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Exec. Order of Sept. 11, 1899, <i>reprinted in</i> Richardson, James D., <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1902</i> , 369-370 (1900) .....	34
Ginsburg, Ruth Bader, <i>Book Review</i> , 92 Harv. L. Rev. 340 (1978).....	24
Hawaii State Databook, tbls. 5.07, 5.08, <i>avail- able at</i> <a href="http://hawaii.gov/dbedt/info/economic/databook/db2006/section05.pdf">http://hawaii.gov/dbedt/info/economic/databook/db2006/section05.pdf</a> (last modified Jan. 15, 2008).....	5
Office of Hawaiian Affairs, <i>Financial State- ments and report of Independent Certified Public Accountants</i> (June 30, 2007), <i>avail- able at</i> <a href="http://www.oha.org/pdf/FY_2007_OHA_Audited_Financial_Statements.pdf">http://www.oha.org/pdf/FY_2007_ OHA_Audited_Financial_Statements.pdf</a> .....	7
Roberts, Harold S., <i>Preface to Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii, 1950</i> (1960).....	4
State of Hawaii GIS Program, Map No. 20080411-04-DK (Apr. 11, 2008), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://hawaii.gov/dbedt/gis/maps/state_lands_non-dhhl_statewide">http://hawaii.gov/dbedt/gis/maps/state_ lands_non-dhhl_statewide</a> .....	5
